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Mission – The mission of the U.S. Geological Survey is 
to provide reliable and objective scientific information 
to describe and understand the Earth, minimize loss of 
life and property from natural disasters, and assist others 
in managing water, biological, geological, geographical, 
and other natural resources.

Budget Overview – The 2012 USGS budget request is 
$1.1 billion, which is $6.1 million above the 2010 En-
acted/2011 CR level.  The 2012 budget focuses on activi-
ties that closely align with mission priorities, eliminates 
congressional earmarks, and reduces funding in lower 
priority or under-performing programs across USGS.  
The 2012 USGS budget request has been realigned from 
the traditional disciplines to a structure that ties to the 
six USGS science strategies.  The budget request includes 
a new account for the National Land Imaging Program, 
which will allow independent tracking of expenditures 
for this program that provides for the operation, main-
tenance, and development of a continuous program of 
Landsat satellites that will ensure continuity of global 
land cover data.

While the 2012 USGS budget is requesting increases for 
ecosystems, energy, Cooperative Landscape Conserva-
tion, and funding to establish a continuous national 
land imaging program, the USGS budget also includes 
$89.1 million in program reductions in long-standing 
programs to focus resources on priority areas.   These 
program reductions will necessitate staff reductions 
of approximately 230 full-time equivalents that will be 
accomplished through attrition, Voluntary Separation 
Incentives Payments/Voluntary Early Retirement Au-
thority actions, and a possible reduction-in-force.  The 
USGS request  includes $5.9 million to help pay for the 
cost of staff reductions in 2012.

New Energy Frontier – The 2012 budget provides $6.6 
million for the Secretary’s New Energy Frontier initiative, 
$3.0 million above 2010 Enacted/2011 CR.  The USGS 
will work closely with Interior bureaus to provide the 
scientific information they need to make informed deci-
sions concerning the permitting, implementation, and 
operation of wind power generation facilities on public 

lands.  In 2012, the USGS will use the increase to assess 
the ecological impacts of projected large-scale develop-
ment of windfarms in the Great Plains and offshore in 
the Atlantic Ocean.

Cooperative Landscape Conservation – The 2012 budget 
includes $72.9 million as part of Department-wide efforts 
to address changes being experienced on public lands 
and assist in the development of adaptation strategies.  
This amount is $9.7 million above 2010 Enacted/2011 CR.   
The USGS is shifting resources from the Climate Effects 
Network to complete the stand-up of Climate Science 
Centers in 2012.  The Climate Science Centers will pro-
vide the scientific base for land and water management 
decisions related to changing climates.  The budget also 
includes an increase of $4.3 million to expand research 
on carbon sequestration.

WaterSMART – The 2012 budget provides $10.9 million 
for USGS activities in the WaterSMART initiative, $9.0 
million above the 2010 Enacted/2011 CR level, to imple-
ment the WaterSMART Availability and Use Assessment.  
The USGS will conduct comprehensive water supply and 
demand inventories to provide the baseline information 
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needed by public and private water managers to work 
toward sustainable water supplies.  This effort will include 
estimating freshwater resources, how those supplies are 
distributed, and how they are changing over time; evalu-
ating factors affecting water availability including energy 
development, changes in agricultural practices, increasing 
population, and competing priorities for limited water 
resources; and assessing water use and distribution for 
human, environmental, and wildlife needs.

Youth in the Great Outdoors – The 2012 budget request  
includes $3.4 million for the Secretary’s Youth initiative, 
which is $1.6 million below 2010 Enacted/2011 CR.  The 
USGS will continue to provide education, training, and 
workshop opportunities through coursework and in-
ternships for high school and college students, although 
fewer opportunities will be available at the lower fund-
ing level.   This science center based activity provides 
opportunities for youth to work with USGS scientists 
and staff in research.

Ecosystems – The 2012 budget request includes $166.4 
million for the Ecosystems activity, which is $836,000 
above the 2010 Enacted/2011 CR level.   Through the 
Ecosystems activity, USGS conducts research and moni-
toring, and organizes scientific information focused on 
understanding how ecosystems and their inhabitants are 
structured and function.  Information generated by the 
Ecosystems activity helps improve management of the 
Nation’s natural resources and hazards that threaten its 
land, coastlines, and population.  The USGS will focus on 
five high priority ecosystems, including the Everglades, 
Chesapeake Bay, and Great Lakes and will address a 
variety of issues including habitat and wildlife protec-
tion and restoration, toxic substances, invasive species, 
and partnership programs for accountability, education, 
monitoring, evaluation, and communication for these 
ecosystems.  For the Chesapeake Bay, the increase will 

improve water quality monitoring to assess progress 
toward reducing sediment and nutrients in the Bay wa-
tershed.  The increase for the Great Lakes Restoration 
initiative will expand Asian carp control science that 
includes developing a selective toxin that targets only 
Asian carp, pheromone research, developing seismic 
technology (hydroguns), and determining spawning 
requirements and identifying potential spawning areas.

Climate and Land Use Change – The 2012 budget pro-
vides a total of $106.4 million for Climate and Land Use 
Change.  This activity provides practical, user-focused 
scientific information to facilitate adaptation to changes 
on various landscapes.  The proposed budget for Climate 
Variability is $72.9 million, an increase of $9.7 million 
above 2010 Enacted/2011 CR.  The changes proposed in 
2012 include a reduction of $9.0 million reflecting deferral 
of the Climate Effects Network and an increase of $10.4 
million to support the full deployment of the Climate 
Science Centers.  This subactivity includes an increase 
of $4.3 million for carbon sequestration methodology 
and assessment.  The program also conducts research 
on the effects of climate change on the Nation’s natural 
resources; develops tools and protocols for assessment and 
monitoring of changes on the landscape; and establishes 
partnerships with other Interior bureaus, universities, 
and stakeholders in building an understanding of climate 
impacts and adaptation strategies.

The 2012 budget request for Land Use Change is $33.5 
million, $41.4 million below the 2010 Enacted/2011 CR 
level.  The majority of this reduction reflects the transfer 
of funds to a newly established account for the Landsat 
program.   The Land Use Change subactivity ensures 
satellite imagery is available and accessible to users and 
includes analysis of this data to quantify rates of land use 
change, identify key driving forces, and forecast future 
trends of landscape change.

U.S. Geological Survey
Facts

•	 Founded by an Act of Congress in 1879.
•	 The Nation’s largest water, earth, and biological science and civilian mapping agency.
•	 Employs 8,500 scientists, technicians, and support staff working in more than 400 locations 

throughout the United States.
•	 With over 2,000 strategic partnerships, USGS is a primary Federal source of science-based 

information on ecosystem science, climate and land use change, energy resources, mineral 
resources, environmental impacts, natural hazards, water resource use and availability, and  
updated maps and images for the Earth's features available to the public. 

•	 Member of the long-term planning science team established by the Department of the Interior 
in May 2010 in response to the Deepwater Horizon Spill.
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Energy, Minerals, and Environmental Health – The 
2012 budget includes $88.5 million for Energy, Miner-
als, and Environmental Health, $13.0 million below 
2010 Enacted/2011CR.  This activity includes programs 
that conduct research and assessments on the loca-
tion, quantity, and quality of the Nation’s mineral and 
energy resources.  The activity also conducts research 
on the environmental impacts of human activities that 
introduce chemical and pathogenic contaminants into 
the environment and threaten human, animal, and 
ecological health.  Reductions in the Mineral Resources 
program would eliminate lowest priority research and 
assessment activities and delay the completion of the next 
National Mineral Resource Assessment.  Reductions in 
the Toxic Substances Hydrology and Contaminant Biol-
ogy activities reflect the elimination of redundancies in 
these programs resulting from the bureau’s realignment 
to science strategy activities.

Natural Hazards – The 2012 budget provides $133.9 
million for Natural Hazards, $5.1 million below 2010 
Enacted/2011 CR.  This activity will provide the scientific 
information and knowledge necessary to reduce fatali-
ties, injuries, and economic loss from volcanoes, earth-
quakes, and earthquake-induced tsunamis, landslides, 
and liquefaction.

Water Resources – The 2012 budget request includes 
$199.6 million for Water Resources, $21.6 million below 
the 2010 Enacted/2011 CR level.  This activity includes 
programs for collection, management, and dissemina-
tion of hydrologic data, analysis of hydrologic systems 
through modeling or statistical methods, and research 
and development leading to new methods and new un-
derstanding, with a focus on water conservation.  One 
component builds on efforts to leverage funds with State, 
local, and tribal partners to support the national network 
of streamgages, wells, and monitoring sites.  Reductions 
in the Groundwater Resources, National Water Quality 
Assessment, and Water Resources Research Act programs 
will result in the cessation of some regional groundwater 
studies, discontinue water quality monitoring of select 
streams across the Nation, and end the Federal-State 
partnership in water resources research education and 
research opportunities.

Core Science Systems – The 2012 budget provides $105.9 
million for Core Science Systems, $19.0 million below 
2010 Enacted/2011 CR.  This activity provides the Na-
tion with access to science information in a geospatial 
framework for use in managing natural resources and 
response planning for natural hazards. Data archives 
for biology and geology and the spatial data in The 
National Map are accessible to scientists and the public 
and provide critical data about the Earth, its complex 

processes, and its natural resources.  Reductions in this 
activity will eliminate the National Biological Information 
Infrastructure and the National Geological and Geophysi-
cal Data Preservation Program; new information will not 
be added to national databases for scientific and public 
access. USGS will reduce Federal and State partnership 
funding in the National Cooperative Geologic Mapping 
Program, limiting the number of cooperative geologic 
mapping projects completed.

Administration and Enterprise Information – The 2012 
budget includes $116.6 million for Administration and 
Enterprise Information, $1.4 million above the 2010 
Enacted/2011 CR level.  This increase funds costs associ-
ated with staff reductions resulting from 2012 program 
reductions.

Facilities – The 2012 budget provides $100.8 million 
for Facilities, which is $5.6 million below the 2010 En-
acted/2011 CR level.  Funds for this activity provide safe, 
functional workspace, laboratories, and other facilities 
needed to accomplish the bureau’s scientific mission.  
The reduction in facilities will encourage bureau-wide 
consolidations, particularly at field sites, to reduce space 
inventories and associated costs.

National Land Imaging – The 2012 budget provides a 
total of $99.8 million in a new account for the National 
Land Imaging Program, an increase of $59.6 million from 
Landsat funding at the 2010 Enacted/2011 CR level.  
This new account is established to carry out the Depart-
ment of the Interior’s Landsat role in land imaging and 
remote sensing under the President’s National Space 
Policy.  There is an increase of $13.4 million for Landsat 
8 operations that will be used to complete the retooling 
of the ground receiving stations to receive data from the 
new instruments on Landsat 8, expected to be launched 
in December 2012.  The budget also provides $48.0 mil-
lion for planning activities with the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration for Landsat 9.  These activities 
include gathering and prioritizing Federal user commu-
nity requirements for land image data, conducting trade 
studies on key design alternatives related to the develop-
ment of the imaging device, initiating the procurement 
process through NASA for the Landsat 9 instrument and 
spacecraft, and establishing a science advisory team.  The 
activities in this program are managed under the Climate 
and Land Use Change mission area.

Fixed Costs – The budget includes $1.9 million for fixed 
costs.

Administrative Cost Savings and Management Effi-
ciencies – The 2012 budget request includes reductions 
that reflect the Accountable Government Initiative to 
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curb non-essential administrative spending in support 
of the President’s commitment on fiscal discipline and 
spending restraint.   In accordance with this initiative, 
the USGS budget includes $11.8 million in savings in 
2012 against actual 2010 expenditures in the following 
activities:  $4.4 million for travel and transportation of 
persons, $560,000 for transportation of things, $252,000 
for printing and reproduction, $2.5 million for advisory 

and assistance services, and $4.1 million for supplies and 
materials.  Actions to address the Accountable Govern-
ment Initiative and reduce these expenses build upon 
management efficiency efforts proposed in 2011 totaling 
$8.4 million in travel and relocation, information technol-
ogy, and strategic sourcing, and a total of $3.3 million in 
bureau-specific efficiencies.

SUMMARY OF BUREAU APPROPRIATIONS
(all dollar amounts in thousands)

Comparison of 2012 Request with 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

	 2010 Enacted/
	 2011 CR	       2012 Request	 Change
	 FTE	 Amount	 FTE	 Amount	 FTE	 Amount
Appropriations
	 Surveys, Investigations, and Research......................	 5,432	 1,111,740	 5,206	 1,018,037	 -226	 -93,703
	 National Land Imaging...............................................	 0	 0	 40	 99,817	 +40	 +99,817
	 	 Subtotal, Appropriations.........................................	 5,432	 1,111,740	 5,246	 1,117,854	 -186	 +6,114

Permanents and Trust Funds
	 Operations and Maintenance of Quarters................	 0	 67	 0	 83	 0	 +16
	 Contributed Funds.......................................................	 0	 1,247	 0	 1,279	 0	 +32
	 	 Subtotal, Permanents and Trust Funds.................	 0	 1,314	 0	 1,362	 0	 +48

Reimbursables, Allocations, and Other
	 Reimbursables..............................................................	 2,836	 0	 2,836	 0	 0	 0
	 Allocations....................................................................	 17	 0	 17	 0	 0	 0
	 Working Capital Fund.................................................	 278	 0	 234	 0	 -44	 0
	 	 Subtotal, Reimbursables, Allocations, and Other	 3,131	 0	 3,087	 0	 -44	 0
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
TOTAL, U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY......................	 8,563	 1,113,054	 8,333	 1,119,216	 -230	 +6,162
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HIGHLIGHTS OF BUDGET CHANGES
By Appropriation Activity/Subactivity

APPROPRIATION:  Surveys, Investigations, and Research  

	 	 2010 Enacted/	 	 Net
	 	 2010 Actual	            2011 CR	 2012 Request	 Change
Ecosystems
	 Status and Trends.....................................	 22,877	 22,877	 22,079	 -798
	 Fisheries:  Aquatic and 
	 	 Endangered Resources........................	 24,674	 24,674	 22,660	 -2,014
	 Wildlife: Terrestrial and 
	 	 Endangered Resources........................	 50,116	 50,116	 48,544	 -1,572
	 Terrestrial, Freshwater and 
	 	 Marine Environments..........................	 37,227	 37,227	 40,230	 +3,003
	 Invasive Species........................................	 11,380	 11,380	 14,086	 +2,706
	 Cooperative Research Units...................	 19,313	 19,313	 18,824	 -489
	 	 Subtotal, Ecosystems...........................	 165,587	 165,587	 166,423	 +836

Climate and Land Use Change
	 Climate Variability...................................	 63,177	 63,177	 72,919	 +9,742
	 Land Use Change.....................................	 74,842	 74,842	 33,486	 -41,356
	 	 Subtotal, Climate and Land Use Change	 138,019	 138,019	 106,405	 -31,614

Energy, Minerals, and Environmental Health
	 Mineral Resources....................................	 53,780	 53,780	 44,164	 -9,616
	 	 Oil Spill Supplemental........................	 500	 0	 0	 0
	 Energy Resources.....................................	 27,237	 27,237	 27,392	 +155
	 Contaminants...........................................	 9,411	 9,411	 8,695	 -716
	 Toxic Substances Hydrology..................	 11,084	 11,084	 8,267	 -2,817
	 	 Subtotal, Energy, Minerals, and 	
	 	   Environmental Health.......................	 102,012	 101,512	 88,518	 -12,994

Natural Hazards 
	 Earthquake Hazards................................	 57,021	 57,021	 52,326	 -4,695
	 Volcano Hazards......................................	 24,421	 24,421	 23,359	 -1,062
	 Landslide Hazards...................................	 3,405	 3,405	 3,278	 -127
	 Global Seismographic Network.............	 5,778	 5,778	 5,332	 -446
	 Geomagnetism..........................................	 2,138	 2,138	 2,073	 -65
	 Coastal and Marine Geology..................	 46,188	 46,188	 47,501	 +1,313
	 	 Subtotal, Natural Hazards..................	 138,951	 138,951	 133,869	 -5,082

Water Resources 
	 Groundwater Resources..........................	 9,714	 9,714	 6,947	 -2,767
	 National Water Quality Assessment.....	 66,507	 66,507	 57,540	 -8,967
	 National Streamflow 	
	 	 Information Program...........................	 27,732	 27,732	 26,913	 -819
	 Hydrologic Research and Development	 13,822	 13,822	 12,008	 -1,814
	 Hydrologic Networks and Analysis......	 31,387	 31,387	 33,940	 +2,553
	 Cooperative Water Program...................	 65,561	 65,561	 62,252	 -3,309
	 Water Resources Research Act Program	 6,500	 6,500	 0	 -6,500
	 	 Subtotal, Water Resources...................	 221,223	 221,223	 199,600	 -21,623

Core Science Systems 
	 Biological Information Management	
	 	 and Delivery.........................................	 24,946	 24,946	 15,113	 -9,833
	 National Geological and Geophysical 	
	 	 Data Preservation Program................	 1,000	 1,000	 0	 -1,000
	 National Cooperative Geologic Mapping	 28,163	 28,163	 25,397	 -2,766
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	 National Geospatial Program.................	 70,748	 70,748	 65,365	 -5,383
	 	 Subtotal, Core Science Systems..........	 124,857	 124,857	 105,875	 -18,982

Administration and Enterprise Information
	 Science Support........................................	 69,225	 69,225	 79,620	 +10,395
	 Security and Technology.........................	 26,263	 26,263	 21,072	 -5,191
	 Information Resources............................	 19,706	 19,706	 15,863	 -3,843
	 	 Subtotal, Administration and 	
	 	   Enterprise Information......................	 115,194	 115,194	 116,555	 +1,361

Facilities
	 Rental Payments and Operations 	
	 	 and Maintenance..................................	 99,076	 99,076	 93,485	 -5,591
	 Deferred Maintenance and 	
	 	 Capital Improvement..........................	 7,321	 7,321	 4,807	 -2,514
	 Construction*............................................	 0	 0	 2,500	 +2,500
	 	 Subtotal, Facilities................................	 106,397	 106,397	 100,792	 -5,605

TOTAL APPROPRIATION.........................	 1,112,240	 1,111,740	 1,018,037	 -93,703

*  See Appendix N for proposed 2012 construction projects.

Detail of Budget Changes

	 	 2010 Enacted/	 	 Net
	 	 2010 Actual	            2011 CR	 2012 Request	 Change

	 	 2012 Change from
	 	 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

	 	 2012 Change from
	 	 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

TOTAL APPROPRIATION.............................................. -93,703
Ecosystems
Status and Trends................................................................... -798
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -185
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -131
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -244
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -238
Fisheries:  Aquatic & Endangered Resources.................. -2,014
	 WaterSMART.................................................................+500
	 Aquatic Drug Registration............................................ -700
	 Multiple Earmarks......................................................... -970
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -200
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -134
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -263
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -247
Wildlife:  Terrestrial and Endangered Resources........... -1,572
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Columbia River .................+200
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -406
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -288
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -534
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -544
Terrestrial, Freshwater and Marine Environments.......+3,003
	 Multi-Hazards Initiative..............................................+200
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Chesapeake Bay..............+4,614
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Columbia River .................+300
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Puget Sound.......................+500
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Upper Mississippi River...+450
	 Multiple Earmarks...................................................... -1,600
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -342

	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -238
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -450
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -431
Invasive Species..................................................................+2,706
	 Asian Carp Control Framework..............................+3,000
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Great Lakes.........................+500
	 Multiple Earmarks......................................................... -350
	 Regional Realignment..................................................... -92
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -83
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -121
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -148
Cooperative Research Units................................................. -489
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -112
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -170
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -207

Climate and Land Use Change
Climate Variability.............................................................+9,742
	 DOI Climate Science Centers................................. +11,000
	 Climate Research and Development.......................+1,000
	 Carbon Sequestration................................................+2,000
	 Science Support for DOI Bureaus............................+4,000
	 Ecosystem Restoration California Bay-Delta.........+2,600
	 Climate Research and Development (CEN)............ -9,022
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -239
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -372
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -453
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -772
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	 	 2012 Change from
	 	 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

	 	 2012 Change from
	 	 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

Land Use Change.............................................................. -41,356
	 Multi-Hazards Initiative..............................................+250
	 WaterSMART.................................................................+500
	 National Land Imaging Transfer............................ -40,150
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -872
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -171
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -515
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -398

Energy, Minerals, and Environmental Health
Mineral Resources............................................................... -9,616
	 Multi-Hazards Initiative................................................+50
	 Minerals External Research Program.......................... -250
	 Minerals Resources .................................................... -7,200
	 Multiple Earmarks......................................................... -650
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -497
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -199
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -361
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -509
Energy Resources..................................................................+155
	 New Energy Frontier.................................................+3,000
	 Energy Resources ....................................................... -2,000
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -245
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -123
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -186
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -291
Contaminants......................................................................... -716
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Columbia River .................+100
	 Contaminants ................................................................ -500
	 Regional Realignment..................................................... -77
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -40
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	   Management Efficiencies ........................................... -100
	 2012 Administrative Savings.......................................... -99
Toxic Substances Hydrology............................................. -2,817
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Columbia River .................+100
	 Toxics Substances Hydrology ................................... -2,500
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -104
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -38
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -180
	 2012 Administrative Savings.......................................... -95

Natural Hazards
Earthquake Hazards........................................................... -4,695
	 Earthquake Grants ..................................................... -2,000
	 Multiple Earmarks...................................................... -1,000
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -399
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -220
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -531
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -545

Volcano Hazards................................................................. -1,062
	 Multi-Hazards Initiative...........................................+1,500
	 National Volcano Early Warning System................. -1,500
	 Multiple Earmarks......................................................... -250
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -188
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -98
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -270
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -256
Landslide Hazards................................................................. -127
	 Regional Realignment..................................................... -32
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -14
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies ............................................ -48
	 2012 Administrative Savings.......................................... -33
Global Seismographic Network........................................... -446
	 Multiple Earmarks......................................................... -250
	 Regional Realignment..................................................... -53
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -22
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies ............................................ -85
	 2012 Administrative Savings.......................................... -36
Geomagnetism.......................................................................... -65
	 Regional Realignment..................................................... -19
	 Enterprise Publishing Network....................................... -9
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies ............................................ -18
	 2012 Administrative Savings.......................................... -19
Coastal and Marine Geology............................................+1,313
	 Coastal and Marine Spatial Planning......................+8,000
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Puget Sound.......................+400
	 Coastal and Marine Research and Coordination.... -3,500
	 Extended Continental Shelf....................................... -2,000
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -388
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -200
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -483
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -516

Water Resources
Groundwater Resources..................................................... -2,767
	 WaterSMART..............................................................+1,100
	 Groundwater Resources............................................. -2,000
	 Multiple Earmarks...................................................... -1,480
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -104
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -70
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -132
	 2012 Administrative Savings.......................................... -81
National Water Quality Assessment................................ -8,967
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Columbia River .................+100
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Upper Mississippi River...+350
	 National Water Quality Assessment Program........ -6,728
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -484
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -582
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -981

Detail of Budget Changes
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	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -642
National Streamflow Information Program....................... -819
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Columbia River .................+100
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Upper Mississippi River...+200
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -346
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -272
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -232
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -269
Hydrologic Research and Development.......................... -1,814
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Puget Sound.......................+300
	 Multiple Earmarks...................................................... -1,600
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -104
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -121
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -162
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -127
Hydrologic Networks and Analysis................................+2,553
	 WaterSMART..............................................................+6,400
	 Multiple Earmarks...................................................... -1,346
	 Regional Realignment................................................ -1,351
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -344
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -410
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -396
Cooperative Water Program.............................................. -3,309
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -969
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -630
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -994
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -716
Water Resources Research Act Program.......................... -6,500
	 Water Resources Research Act.................................. -6,499
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .............................................. -1

Core Science Systems
Biological Information Management and Delivery....... -9,833
	 National Biological Information Infrastructure...... -6,728
	 State Conservation Data Agencies............................... -572
	 Multiple Earmarks...................................................... -1,628
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -316
	 Enterprise Publishing Network..................................... -69
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -252
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -268
National Geological and Geophysical 
  Data Preservation Program............................................. -1,000
National Cooperative Geologic Mapping....................... -2,766
	 WaterSMART.................................................................+500
	 National Cooperative Geologic 
	    Mapping Federal and State Partnerships............. -2,500
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -178
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -114

	 	 2012 Change from
	 	 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

	 	 2012 Change from
	 	 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -217
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -257
National Geospatial Program............................................ -5,383
	 The National Map Partnerships................................ -3,500
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Columbia River .................+500
	 Ecosystem Restoration - Puget Sound.......................+300
	 Regional Realignment................................................... -564
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -296
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -797
	 2012 Administrative Savings..................................... -1,026

Administration and Enterprise Information
Science Support................................................................+10,395
	 Adjustment to the Working Capital Fund.................. -261
	 Administrative Services............................................. -2,180
	 Shared Programs........................................................+1,323
	 Regional Executives Staff.............................................. -350
	 Regional Realignment...............................................+8,754
	 Separation Costs.........................................................+5,920
	 Fixed Costs................................................................... -1,350
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -568
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -893
Security and Technology.................................................... -5,191
	 Adjustment to the Working Capital Fund.................. -650
	 Information Technology Efficiencies........................ -3,900
	 Fixed Costs........................................................................ -78
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -208
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -355
Information Resources....................................................... -3,843
	 Information Resources............................................... -1,500
	 Biology Libraries......................................................... -1,100
	 Enterprise Publishing Management............................ -850
	 Fixed Costs.......................................................................+32
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies .......................................... -214
	 2012 Administrative Savings........................................ -211

Facilities
Rental Payments and Operations and Maintenance...... -5,591
	 Rent and Operations and Maintenance Savings.... -4,500
	 Shared Programs......................................................... -2,973
	 Fixed Costs..................................................................+3,336
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies ....................................... -1,454
Deferred Maintenance and Capital Improvement......... -2,514
	 Construction - Internal Transfer................................ -2,500
	 2011 Interior-wide and Bureau 
	    Management Efficiencies ............................................ -14
Construction
	 Deferred Maintenance - Internal Transfer..............+2,500

Detail of Budget Changes



Bureau Highlights	 BH - 59	 U.S. Geological Survey

TOTAL APPROPRIATION.............................................+99,817

National Land Imaging
	 Landsat 9...................................................................+48,000
	 National Land Imaging Transfer...........................+40,150
	 Landsat 8 Ground Systems.....................................+13,350
	 Enterprise Publishing Network................................... -510
	 2012 Administrative Savings..................................... -1,173

	 	 2012 Change from
	 	 2010 Enacted/2011 CR

APPROPRIATION: National Land Imaging  

	 	 2010 Enacted/	 	 Net
	 	 2010 Actual	            2011 CR	 2012 Request	 Change
National Land Imaging...............................	 0	 0	 99,817	 +99,817
TOTAL APPROPRIATION.........................	 0	 0	 99,817	 +99,817

Detail of Budget Changes




